

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**GINA RAIMONDO,**  
**SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, et al.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC  
WORKPLACE & 7 OTHER ASSOCIATIONS  
REPRESENTING EMPLOYERS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

MICHAEL DINGMAN  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KURT G. LARKIN  
REILLY C. MOORE  
DAVID N. GOLDMAN  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
951 East Byrd St.  
East Tower  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The NLRB interprets the NLRA through adjudications initiated by its General Counsel.....	6
II. The NLRB is emboldened by <i>Chevron</i> to interpret its power expansively .....	9
III. <i>Chevron</i> has also enabled an unworkable track record of frequent flip-flopping by the Board .....	12
A. The NLRB is notorious for its frequent and substantive reinterpretations of the NLRA .....	12
B. Affording <i>Chevron</i> deference to the NLRB gives the Board free rein to impose an ever-changing federal labor law regime.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949).....	7, 13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 12
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	19
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4
<i>Leedom v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 278 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	9

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	18
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	7-8
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Me. Coast Reg'l Health Facilities</i> , 999 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	9, 16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	17
<b>Administrative Decisions:</b>	
<i>Alleluia Cushion Co.</i> , 221 NLRB 999 (1975) .....	11, 13
<i>Alstate Maint., LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68, 2019 WL 183862 (Jan. 11, 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 43 (Mar. 16, 2020).....	19
<i>Clark Distribution Sys.</i> , 336 NLRB 747 (2001) .....	19

<i>Corn Prods. Refining Co.,</i> 58 NLRB 1441 (1944) .....	14
<i>Dana Corp.,</i> 351 NLRB 434 (2007) .....	15
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours,</i> 289 NLRB 627 (1988) .....	17
<i>Gen. Knit of Cal., Inc.,</i> 239 NLRB 619 (1978) .....	15
<i>Gummed Prods. Co.,</i> 112 NLRB 1092 (1955).....	14
<i>H.S. Care LLC, d/b/a Oakwood Care Ctr.,</i> 343 NLRB 659 (2004) .....	16
<i>Haynes Bldg. Servs., LLC,</i> 363 NLRB 1149 (2016).....	10
<i>Hollywood Ceramics Co.,</i> 140 NLRB 221 (1962) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio,</i> 331 NLRB 676 (2000), review granted in part, decision rev'd in part sub. nom., 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re IBM Corp.,</i> 341 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Lamons Gasket Co.,</i> 357 NLRB 739 (2011) .....	15
<i>In re M.B. Sturgis, Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 1298 (2000).....	16
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.,</i> 157 NLRB 1295 (1966).....	11
<i>Lee Hosp.,</i> 300 NLRB 947 (1990) .....	15, 16

<i>Materials Research Corp.</i> , 262 NLRB 1010 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>McLaren Macomb</i> , 372 NLRB No. 58, 2023 WL 2158775 (Feb. 21, 2023) .....	10, 19
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) .....	13
<i>Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982) .....	8-9, 15
<i>Miller &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB 428 (2016) .....	16
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 230 (1985) .....	17
<i>Shopping Kart Food Market, Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 1311 (1977).....	15
<i>Stericycle of P.R., Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-RC-238280, 2019 WL 7584356 (NLRB Oct. 31, 2019) .....	16
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	19
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 103 NLRB 102 (1953), <i>decision supplemented</i> , 124 NLRB 392 (1959).....	14
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984) .....	10
<i>Wyndham Resort Development Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 765 (2011) .....	11, 12, 13

**Statutes:**

29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* .....*passim*  
29 U.S.C. § 151 ..... 6  
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)..... 10  
29 U.S.C. § 153(a)..... 7  
29 U.S.C. § 153(b)..... 7, 8  
29 U.S.C. § 153(d)..... 7  
29 U.S.C. § 156 ..... 8  
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....*passim*  
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) ..... 7  
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1) ..... 7  
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)..... 15  
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)..... 7  
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)..... 9  
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)..... 9

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 101.2 ..... 7  
29 C.F.R. § 101.4 ..... 7  
29 C.F.R. § 101.8 ..... 7  
29 C.F.R. § 101.10(a) ..... 7  
29 C.F.R. § 101.11(b) ..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 101.12(a) .....	7
29 C.F.R. § 101.14 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Amy Semet, <i>Statutory Interpretation and Chevron Deference in the Appellate Courts: An Empirical Analysis</i> ,	
12 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 621 (2022) .....	17, 18
Leonard Bierman, <i>Reflections on the Problem of Labor Board Instability</i> ,	
62 Denv. U.L. Rev. 551 (1985) .....	12
Mem. from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, Gen. Counsel, NLRB, to All Reg'l Directors, Officers-in-Charge, and Resident Officers, Mem. GC 23-04, Re: <i>Status Update on Advice Submissions Pursuant to GC Memo 21-04</i> (2023) .....	
	19
Mem. from Jennifer A. Abruzzo, Gen. Counsel, NLRB, to All Regional Directors, Officers-in-Charge, and Resident Officers, Mem. GC 21-04, Re: <i>Mandatory Submissions to Advice</i> (Aug. 12, 2021).....	
	14
Michael J. Lotito, <i>et al.</i> , Coal. for a Democratic Workplace & Littler's Workplace Pol'y Inst., <i>Was the Obama NLRB the Most Partisan Board in History?</i> (Dec. 6, 2016) .....	
	12
Ronald Turner, <i>Ideological Voting on the National Labor Relations Board</i> ,	
8 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 707 (2006).....	8, 12
